

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	35684	Version:	1	Name:	Approving State/Municipal Agmt for Local Let Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Project I.D. 5992-09-77/78 for Capital City Path Segments 4-6, (Vondron Rd - I-39) Eng Project No 53W1791 & authorizing the Mayor & City Clerk to execute this agreement
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed
File created:	9/29/2014			In control:	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS
On agenda:	12/2/2014			Final action:	12/2/2014
Enactment date:	12/3/2014			Enactment #:	RES-14-00877
Title:	Approving State / Municipal Agreement for Local Let Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Project I.D. 5992-09-77/78 for Capital City Path Segments 4-6, (Vondron Road - I-39) Engineering Project No 53W1791, and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute this agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation for construction cost sharing.				
Sponsors:	BOARD OF P	UBLIC WOF	RKS		
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. 5992-09-77	78CMadisor	nCap	ital City Path Seg	ments 4-6SMA.pdf, 2. TAP_Map.pdf
Date	Ver. Action By	1		Acti	on Result

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/2/2014	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt Under Suspension of Rules 2.04, 2.05, 2.24, and 2.25	Pass
11/19/2014	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT Pass UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES 2.04, 2.05, 2.24, & 2.25 - REPORT OF OFFICER	
11/14/2014	1	Engineering Division	Refer	
Fiscal Note Total Estimate State/Federal City Cost Sha	Cost S	······································		

This is a 2015-17 Capital project and sufficient funds have been included in the 2015 and Future Year Capital Budget Request (Bicycle & Pedestrian Projects 6 through 9) Agency No. 810379 Project No. 53W1791

Project has been awarded a Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) grant which will reimburse approximately 80% of participating construction costs.

TOTAL EST.	FEDERAL	CITY NET	
COST	REIMBURS.	COSTS	
\$ 894,000	\$715,200	\$ 178,800	Path and Structure Construction and Review
\$ 40,000	\$0	\$ 40,000	State Design Review
\$ 72,000	\$0	\$ 72,000	Design Engineering

#### File #: 35684, Version: 1

<u>\$ 84,000</u>	<u>\$ 0</u>	<u>\$ 84,000</u>	Real Estate Acquisition
\$ 1,090,000	\$ 715,200	\$ 374,800	TOTAL

The proposed indemnification language has been reviewed by the City's Risk Manager. The City's risk exposure is increased by this clause, but the exposure is covered by the City's insurance policies, subject to their terms and conditions.

# Title

Approving State / Municipal Agreement for Local Let Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Project I.D. 5992-09-77/78 for Capital City Path Segments 4-6, (Vondron Road - I-39) Engineering Project No 53W1791, and authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute this agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation for construction cost sharing.

## Body

## PREAMBLE

The City of Madison is proposing to construct a paved multi-use (bicycle / pedestrian) path that will extend the Capital City Trail from Vondron Road to east of Interstate 39 on the southeast side of Madison, generally following the corridor of the Union Pacific Railroad.

This is a key segment of the remaining 6-mile gap in what will become a continuous 140-mile path across the State, the goal of a 1996 MOU between the Madison, Fitchburg, Dane County and the Wisconsin DNR. This project includes a critical crossing of the Interstate, to support a bike route of local, regional and Statewide importance.

The project was awarded a federal grant under the Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) that will reimburse 20% of participating construction costs to a maximum of \$715,240. The proposed project is planned for construction in 2017. The City is responsible for 100% of design and real estate acquisition costs.

The agreement requires that the City indemnify the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation. City APM 1-1 requires Common Council Approval whenever the City indemnifies another party.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation for construction, construction oversight and cost sharing of the Capital City Path 4-6 project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute amendments to the original agreement provided the total City share contained in the agreement plus all amendments does not exceed \$400,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Common Council approves indemnification of the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation as set forth in the agreement in order to use federal funds for the Capital City Path 4-6 project.